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bag would appear to be a Custer artifact, but there is no person alive 
who can attest to this. Est. $500  ~ $3,000  HWAC# 38047

Lot # 2405    Lt. Colonel George Armstrong Custer Post Civil War 
Autograph “with compliments of G. A. Custer, Lt. Col. 7th [cavalry]” 
This may be the only piece General Custer ever signed as a Colonel after 
the Civil War. Although he was demoted from General, he always used 
‘General’ since he really didn’t accept the demotion. The obverse is a 
photograph of ‘GENERAL CUSTER” in civilian clothes. The autograph 
has been certified by PSA/DNA. #83906442.  Est. $20,000  ~ $25,000  
HWAC# 42826

Lot # 2406    
Death of Custer 
Lithograph 
Lithograph: : 
“Death of Custer 
in the Battle of 
the Little Big 
Horn” by P. J. B., 
14/100. Calhoun 
Print. No date. 
Measures 16 
x 18.5” with 
border. Image is 
8.5” x 12.5.” Very 
nice condition.          
Est. $200 ~ $350  HWAC# 38477

Lot # 2407    Leather Pouch / Shoulder Bag A damaged leather 
pouch, most likely originally a shoulder bag. Hand-stitched, and likely 
made of thin buckskin, this almost certainly dates from the mid-19th 
century. Due to the extensive burning and singeing of this bag, This 
artifact could be a souvenir salvaged from the burning of Black Kettle’s 
village at Washita Valley in 1868. The style and construction certainly 
fits that time period. From the Dick Reyes Collection, Carson City. Many 
of the items Reyes received from the Custer family went to a private 
collector, then to a Butterfield & Butterfield auction in the 1990’s. 
Unfortunately, Reyes never marked all the objects before Alzheimer’s 
took over. The only items marked were a small box containing the 
epaulets, badges etc and the Indian Capture gun. When he was alive, 
Reyes knew the material and had no need for marking anything. This 

George Armstrong Custer
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Lot # 2408    Scabbards: Lower Musician’s Scabbard and Unknown 
Scabbard c1840 1) This is the lower portion of a leather scabbard made 
for the Model 1840 Musician’s sword. It also still retains the brass drag, 
found at the very bottom of the scabbard. 2) Obviously this is a 19th 
century item, but we have poured through every 19th century reference 
that we have, and we can only surmise that this is a scabbard designed 
to hold a blade or tool of some sort. From the Dick Reyes Collection, 
Carson City. Proudly displayed by Reyes on his mantle.    Est. $200  ~ 
$1,000  HWAC# 38049

Lot # 2409    “Tenting 
on the Plains, or, 
General Custer in 
Kansas and Texas” 
by Elizabeth B. 
Custer 1895 Written 
by the wife of General 
Custer, the book 
details the couple’s 
life and hardships 
during Custer’s 1865 
military march from 
Alexandria, Louisiana 
to Hempstead, Texas. 
The publisher is 
identified as New 
York: Harper & 
Brothers, 1895. This would make the book an early reprint edition. 
The cover is light brown decorated cloth, frontispiece, illustrated with 
drawings and maps, previous owner’s name inside front board.  Est. 
$100  ~ $200  HWAC# 41414

Lot # 2410    US 
Army Infantryman’s 
Model 1872 belt frog 
Held the scabbard of 
the Springfield rifle 
bayonet. The US rosette 
is correct for the 1872 
frog. Obviously this is 
an infantry item, as only 
infantrymen were issued 
full-length rifles, rather 
than cavalry carbines, 
which had no provision 
for attaching a bayonet. 
From the Dick Reyes 
Collection, Carson City. 
Displayed on Reyes’ 
mantle for years. Possible 

Custer family artifact. Est. $100  ~ $1,000  HWAC# 38050

Lot # 2411    .28 
Caliber Double 
Cavity Bullet 
Mold 1840-1870. 
.28 caliber double 
cavity conical 
and ball bullet 
mold.  Excellent 
condition, very 
nice mold. Est. $50  
~ $100  HWAC# 40715

Lot # 2412    .31 Caliber Double 
Cavity Bullet Mold 1840-1870. 
.31 caliber double cavity conical 
and ball bullet mold.  Excellent 
condition, very nice mold.  Est. $50  
~ $100  HWAC# 40714

Lot # 2413    .31 Caliber Single 
Cavity Bullet Scissors Mold 
Mold .31 caliber single cavity 
scissor mold, with sprue cutter 
marked “163”. Very nice bullet 
mold, excellent condition. Est. 
$50 ~ $100  HWAC# 40713

Lot # 2414    .34 Caliber 
Single Cavity Ball Mold 
1840-1870 Small single cavity 
.34 caliber single ball mold.  
Est. $50 ~ $100  HWAC# 
40717

Lot # 2415    .36 Caliber Colt 
Double Mold 1850-1870.36 
Caliber double mold conical and 
ball steel bullet mold with sprue 
cutter. Used for cased Colt .36 
caliber Navy and pocket pistols. 
Condition is very good but shows 
its age. Est. $100  ~ $300  HWAC# 40708

Lot # 2416    
Another .36 Cal 
Colt Double Bullet 
Mold 1850-1870 
.36 Caliber double 
mold conical and 
ball steel bullet 
mold with sprue 
cutter. Used for 
cased Colt .36 
caliber Navy and 
pocket pistols. 
Condition is very good but shows its age. Est. $100 ~ $300  HWAC# 40709

Lot # 2417    .40 Caliber Bullet Scissor 
Mold .40 caliber single cavity scissor 
mold, c1860. Excellent Bluing with sprue 
cutter marked “78”. Very nice bullet 
mold. Est. $50  ~ $100   HWAC# 40712

See Photo Online
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Lot # 2418    .40 Caliber Single 
Cavity Ball Mold 1840-1870 . 
Small single cavity .40 caliber 
single ball mold. Est. $50  ~ $100  
HWAC# 40716

Lot # 2419    .40 Caliber 
Steel Scissors Bullet Mold   
c. 1776 c1776 .40 Caliber 
steel scissor mold. Single 
cavity ball mold. Very crude 
and looks to be from the 
Revolutionary War.  More 
research would be required 
on this particular mold, but very old. Est. $150  ~ $250  HWAC# 40711

Lot # 2420    Rare Civilian 
Brass .44 Colt Double Bullet 
Mold 1850-1870 . Rare 
brass civilian double cavity 
.44 caliber bullet mold for 
conical and ball. Brass bullet 
mold with steel sprue cutter, 
typical of civilian market and 
generally used for Colt’s .44 
caliber Dragoon and Army 

pistols. Est. $150  ~ $250  HWAC# 40710

Lot # 2421    “G & J.W. Hawksley”  
Leather Covered Brass Powder 
Flask Leather covered brass flask 
“G & J.W. Hawksley” Brass powder 
release with working release knob. 
For pistol, civil war era British 
made flask in excellent condition.            
Est. $150 ~ $350  HWAC# 40500

Lot # 2422    Antique Pistol 
Powder Flask Small antique brown 
leather pistol flask. Embossed 

leather with game scene both 
sides, brass powder loader 
with working release. Lanyard 
ring on bottom of flask. Very 
good condition, working.                          
Est. $75 ~ $150  HWAC# 
39816

Lot # 2423    Dog Scene and 
Floral Powder Flask Antique 
pewter powder flask with dog 
scene and floral design on both 
sides 6” long. Has strong brass 
spring and measuring spout. 
Several dings, but extremely 
nice old pewter flask for small 
frame pistol or derringer.  Est. 
$120 ~ $180  HWAC# 40704

Lot # 2424    Elkhorn 
Powder Flask Elkhorn 
powder flask--elkhorn 
with mahogany and 
brass. Modern Mountain 
Man, very fine. Est. $100  
~ $200  HWAC# 42010

Lot # 2425    G & J.W. 

Powder Flask 1850-1865 
Civil War era powder flask 
“G & J.W. Hawksley” bronze 
powder flask with working 
powder dispenser for rifle 
or pistol c. 1850-1865  Silver 
rim around entire flask.  Est. 
$150  ~ $350  HWAC# 39818

Lot # 2426    Large 
Colt Dragoon Style 
Powder Flask 1830-
1860 Large ornate Colt 
Dragoon style brass 
powder flask for large 
pistol, rifle, or shotgun. 
Lower lanyard 
rings and upper 
lanyard rings. Powder release spout not working. One side very good 
condition, small dings.  Opposite side has been pushed in somewhat. 
Beautiful large display flask 1830’s - 1860’s vintage. Est. $200  ~ $450  
HWAC# 39819

Lot # 2427    Large 
Embossed Leather 
Powder Flask Large 
antique brown leather 
rifle/ shotgun flask. 
Embossed leather with 
game scene both sides, 
brass powder loader 
with working release. 
Very good working 

condition. Percussion rifle or shotgun. Flask marked 5 lbs for powder 
maximum. Est. $100  ~ $300  HWAC# 39815

Lot # 2428    Ornate 
Mid-Size Powder Flask 
1830-1870 Very ornate 
mid-size pistol/ rifle 
brass flask. Lanyards 
both upper and lower. 
Powder release lever 
missing. Mid 1830’s to 
mid 1860’s.  Est. $150  ~ 
$350  HWAC# 39817
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Lot # 2429    Ornate 
Mid-Sized Embossed 
Game Scene Powder 
Flask 1830-1870 G.W. 
Ingram Hanging game 
flask. This flask has an 
internal spring, patent 
top with adjustable 
spout measuring 2.25 - 
3 drams of powder. The 
flask is listed in Riling’s 
Powder Flask book 
as number 602 with 
a description on page 
317. Very ornate mid-
size brass embossed 

game scene flask. Excellent ornate flask with powder release lever and 
upper lanyards. Heavily embossed excellent game scene. Very nice 
condition, small solder repairs at seam, but overall very beautiful. Meant 
for large pistol, shotgun, or rifle. No maker mark, excellent addition to 
any collection. 1830’s - 1860’s. Est. $220  ~ $425  HWAC# 40702

Lot # 2430    Persian 
Leather Powder Flask 
1790-1840Persian powder 
flask from carved sheep 
scrotum leather. Very 
unusual powder flask 
used in early America 
and Persia. Used for large 
powder firearms such as 
large bore shotguns and 
rifles. Vintage, 1790’s to 
1830’s. Well made with 
Arabic designs. Measures approximately 9” x 3.5”.  Est. $280  ~ $350  
HWAC# 40718

Lot # 2431    Royal 
Crest Antique Leather 
Powder Flask Antique 
leather powder flask 
embossed with royal 
crest. This flask bears 
the British coat of arms 
and was manufactured 
in London. Most likely 

made for a very good shotgun.  Leather is in good shape and powder 
release works well. Est. $150  ~ $300  HWAC# 39805

Lot # 2432    Small Ornate 
Embossed Copper Pistol Flask 
Very nice ornate small embossed 
copper pistol flask with game 
scene and ornate design. Upper 
lanyard rings and lever powder 
release.  Very nice 1830’s to 
1860’s powder flask for pistol or 
small bore shotgun. Spout lever 
release spring broken. Flask has 
some dings but overall nice shape. Could be cleaned up, but would 
make a great addition to any percussion collection.   Est. $150  ~ $350  
HWAC# 40703

Lot # 2433    Unusual Arabic Style Pistol Flask with Ramrod . 
Unusual Arabic style pistol powder flask with ramrod. Made of steel. 
This flask is of the Arabic design, one hand use to load a .62 Caliber 
pistol with powder and with the other hand, ramrod the ball into the 

chamber. Quite unusual and is strictly 
for pistol. No maker marks, unusual 
in that it is made of steel instead of 
brass, but makes sense because of 
the ramrod. Very unique and would 
be a great addition to any European 
or Arabic arms collection. Est. $150  
~ $250  HWAC# 40706

Lot # 2434    Very Nice Pewter 

Powder Flask 1830-1850 Very 
nice working pewter powder 
flask from the 1830’s to 1840’s. 
Extremely nice, grooved pewter 
flask with lanyard extensions 
and brass top. Silver spring for 
powder release. Small solder 
repairs at bottom, overall very nice.              
Est. $170  ~ $300  HWAC# 40701

Lot # 2435    Military 
Cartridge Case Antique, 
possibly Indian War. Military 
cartridge case for use with a 
shoulder strap. Leather with 
brass trim, sword and arrow 
on front. Nice looking. Est. 
$300  ~ $500  HWAC# 41931

Lot # 2436    Vintage Military 
Cartridge Case Military leather 
cartridge box with brass “NG” attached 
to cover. Holds 18 cartridges. Good 
condition Est. $300  ~ $500  HWAC# 
41932

Lot # 2437    Shoulder Holster for 
FBI Agent & Reno Chief of Police 
Clayton Phillips  1930s A 1939 
Eubanks Leather Holster Co. (Boise, 

Idaho) leather shoulder holster 
for a police 38 special. This 
particular holster belonged to 
Clayton Phillips, an FBI agent 
under J. Edgar Hoover and 
Reno Police Chief. This is a high 
quality quick release brown 
leather shoulder holster like 
others worn by FBI agents in 
the 1930s and 1940s. Eubanks 
Leather Co. was in business 
from 1939-50 and changed hands a few times before being reformed 
by the family as the Idaho Leather Co. (still in business today). Holster 
is in excellent shape considering its age and would compliment a gun 
or police collection. Est. $200  ~ $400  HWAC# 42750
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Lot # 2438    Elmer Keith 
Tooled Slim Jim Holster Modern 
reproduction of an 1870s tooled 
California ‘SLIM JIM’ holster from 
the estate of the late Elmer Keith, 
renown firearms author, historian and 
shooter and creator of the famous 44 
Magnum caliber. Documented as one 
of his firearms holster with ’44 army’ 
written in ink by hand purportedly by 
Keith. Fits a modern or original Colt 
44 conversion revolver.  Est. $300  ~ 
$500  HWAC# 42728

Lot # 2439    Buscadero 
Gun Belt and Holster Great 
handtooled holster and belt 
wit silver plate tip and buckle. 
Used. The gun belt and holster 
known as the Buscadero was 
originally designed for Texas 
lawmen and the Hollywood 
cowboys in the 1920’s. The rig 
combines a handtooled leather 
gun belt with one or two holsters. The holster is held in place by an 
elongated slot in the gun belt or sewn to the belt. Est. $200  ~ $400  
HWAC# 42003

Lot # 2440    WW II German Sniper Scope Scope This is a ZFK43 
sniper scope with quick release mount. Extremely rare German sniper 
scope used on the equally rare German G-43, 8 mm, semi-automatic 
sniper rifle.  The scope is marked “ZF K 43” and also “DOW A”, serial 
number 42009. On the side of the scope is the number 2831 and above 
the 2831 is marked a large “U” and a diamond with the maker’s mark 
inside the diamond and the number “45”. The scope has excellent 
optics with a tri-center line. The scope is an ultra rare ZKF43 scope 
and mount. These rare scopes were produced in late ‘44 and early 
‘45 by the Carl Ziess Company in Jena as an improvement over the 
standard ZF4 scope.  Scope is a zinc alloy casting which was a total 
departure from the previous ZFK model. It also featured redesigned 
wind-age and elevation knob with smooth turning that has a special 
pointer/quicker on the scope tube to specifically indicate the exact 

range or wind-age adjustment which provided a far more precise 
adjustment system then the previous model. It is believed that 
approximately 100 of these scopes were produced with very few 
surviving the war. Scope to mount clamps are missing. Est. $2,500  ~ 
$5,000  HWAC# 39811

Lot # 2441    WW II S & W “Victory” 
Revolver Holster Very scarce “Victory 
Holster” US marked 1943 Boyt military 
holster for the Smith and Wesson 
Victory revolver. These holsters were 
used throughout WW II for S & W .38 Caliber revolvers issued to 
both servicemen and citizens of England during the Victory revolver 
disbursement to English citizens.  Boyt made holsters for most 
military handguns including the Colt 1911 and S & W Model 1917.  
The Victory revolver version are more scarce. Condition, marked 
Boyt 43, leather and stitching are in very good shape, leather could 
use treatment but is still soft. Great addition to any WW II or S & W 
collector. Est. $100  ~ $300  HWAC# 39814

Lot # 2442 Massachusetts  Caleb Young (Constitutional Delegate) 
Sword c.1790 Masonry sword from a US Constitutional Convention 
Delegate, with 31.5” blade. Inlaid gold with Americana flags, drums, 
rifles and horns. Beautiful blue blade with embossing (acid etched, 
raised letters) “His Excellency, Caleb Strong” on the blade of sword 
in the blood sheath. Ivory handle with Masonry cross hand guard 
and Christian crosses either side of guard. Has irregular protective 
scabbard that is not original to sword.

Caleb Strong (1745-1819) assisted in drafting the Massachusetts 
State Constitution in 1779 and served as a state senator and on 
the Massachusetts Governor’s Council before being elected to the 
inaugural United States Senate.  In 1781 Strong was one of the 
lawyers (another was Worcester lawyer and future United States 
Attorney General Levi Lincoln, Sr.) who worked on a series of legal 
cases surrounding Quock Walker, a former slave seeking to claim 
his freedom. One of the cases, Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. 
Nathaniel Jennison, firmly established that slavery was incompatible 
with the new state constitution. Strong was politically active in the 
rebel cause during the American Revolutionary War. He played an 
influential role in the development of the United States Constitution 
at the 1788 Philadelphia Constitutional Convention. Strong narrowly 
missed his unforgettable place in history. He didn’t sign the 
historic document because his wife became ill, leaving  before the 
Constitutional Convention ended. Strong had opposed the electoral 
college format in electing a President, favoring a Legislature vote.

See Photo Online
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Strong was a United States Senator during the first Senate Session 
where he played a leading role in the passage of the Judiciary Act of 
1789, which established the federal court system.

He served as the sixth and tenth Governor of Massachusetts between 
1800 and 1807, and again from 1812 until 1816. A leading member of 
the Massachusetts Federalist Party, his political success delayed the 
decline of the Federalists in Massachusetts.

Strong sought to retire from politics after losing the 1807 governor’s 
race, but the advent of the War of 1812 brought him back to the 
governor’s office as a committed opponent of the war. He refused 
United States Army requests that state militia be placed under army 
command, and in 1814 he sought to engage Nova Scotia Governor John 
Coape Sherbrooke in peace talks. The state and federal government’s 
weak defense of Massachusetts’ northern frontier during Strong’s 
tenure contributed to the successful drive for Maine’s statehood, 
which was granted in 1820. Est. $20,000  ~ $25,000  HWAC# 40723

Lot # 2443 Maine  Major General Ames Deluxe Field Officer 
Presentation Sword and Scabbard c.1860s This sword was given 
to the Boswarth G.A.R. post by Major General Adelbert Ames early 
in the twentieth century. The sword had been given to Ames by the 
State of Maine citizens during the Civil War. Major General Ames was 
a remarkable man. He led the famous 20th Maine Infantry, became 
one of the civil wars youngest and most competent general officers. 
He was awarded the Medal of Honor and became Reconstruction 

Governor of Mississippi. He also served as a volunteer General in 
the Spanish American War, and, at his death in 1933, he was the last 
surviving Civil War general. General Ames married General Benjamin 
Butlers’ daughter and is buried in Lowell, Mass. This sword is unique 
and one of the finest Civil War swords to come to light in a long time. 
This sword comes with strong provenance and is a most unique 
and beautiful piece of Civil War Americana. Est. $7,500 ~ $12,500  
HWAC# 40722

Lot # 2444 California, San Francisco Ornate Masonic Saber 
Extremely beautiful, very ornate antique Masonic ceremonial saber 
with scabbard, with gold embossed blade with the markings of 
California Consistory No. 5 A & A.S.R. on one side of the blade with 
the name “George Eaton Daniels” on the other side, as well as the 
scabbard. Made by B. Pasquale Co. of San Francisco. Pasquale was 
thought to be a Western branch of the Ames Saber Co.  Extremely nice 
ebony handle masonic saber with very ornate designs on both saber 
and scabbard. George Eaton Daniels was born in 1889 and died in 
1951. He was a dentist in S.F. during that time period and was very 
involved with dental and masonic organizations. The B. Pasquale 
Co. was established in 1854 and produced military equipment and 
masonic uniforms in the 1850’s to immediately after WW I. A very rare 
unique and desirable saber that would be impossible to reproduce 
today for less than $10,000. Est. $500  ~ $1,500  HWAC# 40721

Lot # 2445    1863 Musician’s Sabre (Sword) The Model 1840 non-
commissioned officer sword was for sergeants and were ceremonial 
in purpose. It was to convey rank and to signal movement in drills. 
The sword could be used in battle, but only as a weapon of last resort. 
This was primarily a U.S. Army Musicians sword, usually carried by a 
drummer for use during the Civil War. However it is very similar to the 
standard U.S. Army Non-Commissioned Officer’s sword. The sword is 
marked “C.ROBY/W.CHELMSFORD MA “ in a circle format (early circle 
address) and the opposite side has the markings “US/1863/F.S.S.” 
The blade is in very nice shape with no repairs or breakage. Nice 
aged patina on both the brass handle and steel blade. The sword 
has no scabbard. Nice Civil War vintage sword. Est. $500  ~ $600           
HWAC# 38122

Lot # 2446    Homemade 
Bowie Knife Homemade Bowie 
knife made from wagon steel. 
Blade area is 10.25” long, 2.5” 
wide--with handle part total 
length is 15”. Probably had a 
wood handle originally. Found 
in the 40 mile desert, Emigrant 
Trail. Est. $100  ~ $200    
HWAC# 41907



Bid online at www.HolabirdAmericana.com or call 775-851-1859

Firearms

145

Lot # 2447    Will 
& Finck Hunting 
Knife Rare Will  
& Finck Hunting 
Knife. 8.5” knife. 
Will and Finck were 
considered the leading 
business in their 
line. They produced 
exceptional cutlery 
that was purchased 
by a national and 
international clientele. 

Marked WILL & FINCK / S. F. CAL on blade. Plain wood handle.          
Est. $300  ~ $500  HWAC# 41645

Lot # 2448    Knife and Machete 
Collection 3 Large items that are an old 
machete circa late 1800’s-early 1900’s 
22” total length. Chinese ornate letter 
opener 22” Total .  And a Pakistani 
Bowie knife 16” Total. Also includes 9 other smaller knives that 
include a fixed 5” Western made in Boulder CO with sheath. An Old 
Timer 3” 3 Blade folding and others. Est. $80  ~ $150  HWAC# 40174

Lot # 2449    Original “Brass” 
Knuckles c.1900 Original iron 
“Brass” knuckles. These are 
from the collection of Redondo 
Beach naturalist, Mr. Buckston 
who died in 1928. Brass 
knuckles, also sometimes called 
“knuckles, knucks, brass knucks, 
knucklebusters, knuckledusters”, 

or “a classic”, are weapons used in hand-to-hand combat. Brass 
knuckles are pieces of metal shaped to fit around the knuckles. Despite 
their name, they were often made from other metals. Est. $100  ~ 
$200  HWAC# 41924

Lot # 2450    Rare 
Silver Inlaid 13 
Silver Stars on 
a Whitney 1808 
Contract Musket 
An outstanding 
and extremely rare 
Whitney Contract 
73 caliber Musket 
Highly ornate and 
engraved Whitney 
Musket believed produced by John Joseph Henry of Philadelphia 
Pennsylvania for the Whitney Contract of 1808 and 1812.  2,707 
Whitney Contract Muskets were produced initially by Henry with 
an unknown portion of muskets produced by him well into 1815. 
This arm has a ‘JN’ cartouche inspector’s mark on the left side of 
the breach stamped into the stock. It is the Arms Inspector’s Mark 
of John Nicholson Jr., arms inspector from 1799-1807. Although it 
is impossible to say exactly when, where and how an arm came into 
existence, this fabulous Ornate Musket fits right in with the time, date 

and place of where muskets and silver inlaid Pennsylvania rifles were 
being produced and decorated with silver. Although most Whitney 
Contract muskets are of 69 caliber, this fabulous piece MICs out at 
73 caliber plus. This rifle is an art of American gun making of the 
American Revolutionary War as well as The War of 1812. Adorning 13 
inlaid SILVER STARS is not a coincidence. It was to symbolize the 13 
colonies and the Independence of America as a Sovereign Nation. The 
Silver Eagle on top of the Silver World would most likely have denoted 
the independence of American Merchant vessels that were being 
boarded by both French and English Navy’s and being commandeered 
without respect for American independence and severance during the 
time period after the Revolutionary War and leading to The War Of 
1812. It is possible, because of the decorations and the caliber and that 
the cartouche is not in a circle and appears to have been burned into 
the stock as opposed to stamped, that this is the first Musket of the 
series. More research is needed to verify this beautiful museum piece’s 
history.  Est. $5,000  ~ $7,500  HWAC# 42746

Lot # 2451    1842 Springfield Smoothbore Musket Springfield 
1849 marked Smoothbore musket. The 1842 Smoothbore muskets 
represents the first percussion cap (ignition system) U.S. military arm. 
The U.S. Military realized it needed to modernize from the Flintlock 
System of revolution era times to the much quicker and cleaner 
percussion cap system. These muskets were produced from 1844-
1854 in 69 caliber with the earliest ones being used in the War of 1847 
in Texas against Mexico and the Civil War on both sides. This arm has 
been cut down to a carbine size with the ramrod removed. The original 
barrel length was in the nature of 40 inches; this piece is currently 24 
inches. Condition is marginal as it has seen much use. Action is not 
functioning and the furniture is intact but could use some TLC. Overall 
a fine piece of military significance. Excellent as a conversation piece 
of American History.  Est. $350  ~ $750  HWAC# 42744

Lot # 2452    Springfield 1861 Civil War Musket 1861 Springfield 
Civil War Musket of 58 caliber percussion cap and ball. It has a 37 inch 
barrel and lanyard rings and is in relatively good shape considering 
it is at least 150 years old. This veteran is missing its ramrod and 
cocks but does not hammer down as the spring is either weak or 
broken. A wonderful piece of American History that would accent any 
Civil War Arms collection or would look great in a den or office as a 
conversation piece.  Est. $400  ~ $800  HWAC# 42741

See Photo Online
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Lot # 2453    Enfield 1862 Tower Civil War Musket The Tower 
Muskets were a British design musket of 59 caliber sent to both sides 
during the Civil War. The ‘TOWER’ was for the Tower of London which 
was an Armory during the time of the Civil War. The 34 ½ inch barrel, 
59 caliber musket was for the most part a twin to the 1861 Springfield 
58 caliber U.S. made musket. Both saw service on both sides during 
the Civil War. This arm is in excellent condition for its age. It has a 
ramrod but no lanyard rings. It has obvious handling marks as it most 
likely saw battlefield use. It needs some action work. A wonderful 
piece of history for a Civil War Collector or a conversation piece for the 
den or mantle.  Est. $800  ~ $1,200  HWAC# 42742

Lot # 2454    1863 Springfield Rifle-Musket marked S.N.&W.T.C 
for Massachusetts Under Contract by the state of Massachusetts, 
Samuel Norris and W.T. Clements won the bidding to produce 11,000 
muskets for the State Militia for the war effort. There was an 1861 and 
an 1863 musket run at a bid of $206,128 which was the lowest bid and 
in the quickest time to produce. This musket has been professionally 
shortened in the period from a 40” barrel with three bands to a 30” 
barrel with two bands. It is 58 caliber and still retains the ‘TULIP 
HEAD’ ramrod. It functions well and has a repaired stock that was 
done professionally in the time period. It has a U.S. on the buttplate 
and stamped in the top of the wood stock are the #s 2 and 21. Painted 
on the left side of the stock, in period paint, are the numbers ‘32’. 
There are supposed to be the cartouches of “A.J.N” in a rectangle and 
“J.H.” in a circle, but they are not visible to the naked eye. One very 
interesting item is that the original lanyard has survived with the gun. 
Overall, a beautiful piece of Civil War History and an identified Union 
weapon from the Massachusetts Militia.     Est. $1,200  ~ $1,800  
HWAC# 42743

Lot # 2455    Ames 
Model 1871 
Springfield Armory 
Bayonet This model 
1870 Springfield 
Armory Navy Rolling 
Block rifle bayonet is 
marked ‘U.S.N. G.G.S. 

1870 and AMES MFG. CO. CHICOPEE MASS.’ It has a brass fish scale 
handle and a muzzle ring of .077” Condition is about 70%.     Est. $300  
~ $500  HWAC# 42727

Lot # 2456    
Japanese 
Matchlock 
(Tanegashima) 
Introduced to 
Japan in 1543 by 
the Portuguese, 
the Matchlock was 
soon employed 
by the Samurai 
Class and the foot 
soldiers. Once used 
in battle it became 

a mainstay weapon. This Matchlock, although in need of professional 
restoration, has survived literally for hundreds of years in relatively 
good shape. The engravings on the barrel are of Japanese Serpents, 
Swans and Clouds. Originally inlaid with gold and silver, some traces 
still remain. The Hardwood stock is primarily intact but needs 
some repairs. Some mechanical parts are missing but replacement 
parts are available. All and all a beautiful piece of ancient firearm 
history that would look great adorning any den, office or gun room.                        
Est. $1,500 ~ $2,500  HWAC# 42747

Lot # 2457    Remington Rolling Block Foraging 20 gauge Shotgun 
c.1872 31” barrel, single shot Remington Black Powder 20 gauge 
shotgun.   These guns were carried by mounted troops for foraging 
while in country or on campaign.  The Remington rolling block was 
one of the first successful cartridge systems used for both rifle and 
shotgun. This particular gun is in extremely nice condition with a clean 
smooth bore, nice furniture, excellent patina, and excellent working 
action.  This firearm would make an excellent display for the den or 
study or can be used with the hard to get, but available, 20 gauge black 
powder shotgun shells.   Est. $300  ~ $750  HWAC# 42722

Lot # 2458    Remington Rolling Block Heavy Barrel 4570 c.1874 
This is a restored and re-barreled Remington rolling block target rifle 
in 4570 cal.  Deluxe wood with silver echelon for personal initials 
and silver deluxe fore end cap on foregrip. Deluxe long range Lyman 
style tang sight.  Blue encased colored butt plate and blade style front 
sight.  This is an original 1874 Remington rolling block that has been 
updated and restored with half octagon, half round modern heavy 
barrel.  This gun is capable of modern smokeless powder ammunition 
and has the best of both old and new.  Original Remington rolling 
block that can be displayed in a den or office and taken to the range 
to fire either smokeless or black powder 4570 rounds.  FFL  or  CNR 
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required.  Not admissible in some municipalities.  Please check local 
ordinances. Est. $750  ~ $1,500  HWAC# 42725

Lot # 2459    Perkins English Muzzle 
Loading Black Powder Shotgun 12 
gauge side by side muzzle loading 
shotgun. Top of barrel marked ‘PERKINS 
LONDON FINE TWIST’, duel triggers. One 

piece Walnut stock with light checkering. A very nice English shotgun 
from the 1840-50s era that has nice engraving on the hammer, 
receiver and trigger guard. Both hammers work in the half cock and 
full cock positions. Loading rod is missing but most likely could be 
replicated. A very nice piece. Like the guns used in the recent movie 
Free State of Jones. Est. $100  ~ $200  HWAC# 21216

Lot # 2460    Crescent Firearms 
Company 16 GA Military Foraging 
Shotgun Crescent Firearms Company 
collaborated with H.D. Folsom Co. of New 
York to import single barrel shotguns 
called ‘Hardware Guns’. There were at least 100 different trade names 
used between 1890 and 1930. This one is marked ‘BLUE WHISTLER’. 
Interesting to note this arm has the military inspector R.A.C. on both 
sides of the receiver and the buttstock. This stands for Renaldo A. 
Carr, who was a military firearms inspector around the turn of the 
last century. The military, especially mounted troops, would usually 
carry a small gauge shotgun for foraging if they were running low on 
food. This piece is being sold as a parts project and has more value to 
a military arms collector than a general arms collector. Condition is 
poor. Black powder relic.  Est. $75  ~ $125  HWAC# 42736

Lot # 2461    Dupont Smokeless 
Shotgun Powder Can Vintage Dupont 
Smokeless Shotgun Powder can--empty. 
Very good condition. Est. $50  ~ $100  
HWAC# 41647

Lot # 2462    G.L. Rasch Braunschweig 16 GA Highly Ornate 
Hammer Breach Loading Shotgun G.L. Rasch was a German 
gunmaker who lived and worked in Braunschweig Germany and was 
known for high quality ornate shotguns from the latter part of the 19th 
century until the turn of the 20TH century. This black powder breech 
loading shotgun is extremely ornate with heavy hand engraving and 
tight wood checkering and exotic horn forend release and horn pistol 
stock. Also has original horn butt piece and very nice lanyard rings. 
31 inch barrels with excellent bore that could use some polishing. 
Overall, a wonderful exotic piece that is a time capsule into the art of 
highly finished arms. A great addition to any shotgun collection and 
especially for German collectors. Est. $2,500  ~ $4,500  HWAC# 42740

Lot # 2463    
Rare Cape 
Gun Made 
by S. Knop 
Hameln 
16 Gauge X 
43 Mauser 
combo Cape 
Hammer gun, 
black powder 
shotgun /rifle 
with extensive 
and exotic 
engraving and 
checkering. 
Nice 
cheekpiece 
with horn 
underlever 
and horn 
pistol grip. 
Nice bores. 
A rare piece 
of quality 
German gun 
making from the 19th century. 29 5/8 inch Damascus barrels with nice 
lanyards. Beautiful original arm with lots of classic shotgun design. 
Excellent for the collector or black powder competition shooter.  Est. 
$1,000  ~ $1,500  HWAC# 42739

Lot # 2464    British Blunderbuss from 1760, Ketland & Co. 
A beautiful example of a wonderful early boarding weapon. This 
Flintlock Blunderbuss is 30 inches long with a beautiful 12 3/8 inch 
brass cannon style barrel with a bore of 1 1/3 inches in diameter. 
This finely made piece has a steel lock with the name “KETLAND & 
Co.” embossed on it and the word ‘LONDON’ stamped on top of the 
barrel. Excellent furniture and fine fitting excellent brass works with 
original wooden ramrod in brass holders. This excellent work of art is 
showcased in a very expensive high polish wood and glass showcase 
worthy of any office, den, or gunroom for display.  Est. $2,500  ~ 
$4,500  HWAC# 42745
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Lot # 2465 Hawaii  Pair of Consecutive Number Winchester Model 
94 Saddle Ring Carbines Hilo Hawaii Police Department 1918 issued 
30-30 saddle ring carbines from a roster of 21 guns issued to that 
dept. These were the only two that were consecutive serial numbers. 
Extremely rare to find two Winchesters that have come down through 
time together as these two have. These were documented with the Hilo 
Hawaii Police Department as late as 1924. Both arms show use as you 
would expect of a police ordinance firearm. Truly an American classic 
firearm in a wonderful high power caliber. The Winchester Saddle Ring 
Carbine is used extensively both for practical use as well as movies and 
exhibition use. For the Winchester Collector, a rare opportunity to have 
a pair of consecutive arms in your collection. C&R or FFL required. Not 
transferrable to all municipalities.   Est. $2,500  ~ $5,000  HWAC# 42737

Lot # 2466    Exposition 
Grade Winchester Model 
88  Lever Action. Serial 
Number: 15338. Built in 

1955 - the 1st year of production. Caliber 308 which was the first year 
for that caliber. Fully and deeply engraved. Blueing is 98% or better. 
There are a few minor scratches on the wood. Has an ivory ram’s head 
horn cap. Unfortunately no records exist on the Model 88’s, but experts 
have given the opinion that it is a presentation model. This is a very 
impressive and functional model. Includes two extra magazines and a 
tooled case. Est. $1,900  ~ $2,900  HWAC# 42720

Lot # 2467    Remington .50 Caliber Saddle Ring Carbine Split 
Breech 1864-65 Remington Civil War .50 caliber saddle ring carbine, 
similar to a split breech, with original carbine style Remington sights.  
A very rare post-Civil War breech loading carbine with only 5000 
produced.  Assembled at Springfield Armory in 1868 with actions/
receivers made by Remington. It is believed a great many were 
scrapped, which makes it a scarce piece, according to Flayderman. 
Condition: 20” Barrel, excellent rifling, excellent action. Breech 
works well. Excellent furniture. Looks to have the original lanyard 
rings removed by Remington as it was done more than likely for the 
commercial market. A very rare and excellent single-shot carbine for the 
collector of breech loading Civil War carbines.

The tang is marked Remington Illion N.Y. USA.  Patented May 3, 
November 18, 1864, April 17, 1865.  This rifle is mounted with front 
blade sight and three position hinged leaf sight marked out to 300 and 
500 yards.  There is a British proof mark on the left side barrel band.  
Stock is smooth in very nice condition.  The saddle ring is intact and the 
action works well.  Bore is smooth and nice as is the overall finish of the 
metal part of the gun.  It is reported that some were shipped overseas to 
foreign governments.   This particular rifle has 5 slash marks on the left 
of the fore- end stock which denoted “kill marks” of the day.

This appears to be a British export with no cartouche marks or U.S. 
markings on the gun.

A very rare and beautiful piece of historic importance for the collector 
or the black powder shooter. Est. $2,500  ~ $4,500  HWAC# 40719

Lot # 2468    
Remington 
Model 1875 
Single Action 
Army Third 
model 1875 
44 WCF( 
44-40 black 
powder) 
made after 
1882 in nickel 
plate with 
original wood 
grips and 
excellent bore. 
Manufactured without lanyard ring. Original nickel with nice blued 
screws. Functions and locks up tight. Black powder antique. Est. $5,000  
~ $7,000  HWAC# 42730

Lot # 2469    1st 
Generation Artillery 
Colt Single Action Army 
from The Custer Era A 
5 ½ inch barrel Artillery 
Colt Single Action Army 
With the usual multitude 
of serial numbers and 
inspectors marks. This 
excellent condition 
Artillery Colt has serial 
numbers and markings 
dating from 1874-1877 
with a Grip Cartouche 

very clear on the left side grip of Ordinance Inspector Capt. Frank Heath 
1884-85. This Single Action Colt Appears to have a lot of remaining case 
and blue color as well as excellent left grip cartouche markings. Front 
sight fanning marks still remain on both sides of the front sight which 
is almost always worn off. The barrel appears to have been inspected 
by Henry Nettleton and the backstrap was inspected by Ainsworth. 
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The backstrap serial number is 4818 which is in the range of known 
Custer era Colts serial #s; 4812, 4815 and 4865. This Colt is in fine 
original condition as well mechanical condition. The upper left hand 
grip appears to have purposeful notched marks in it typically denoting 
‘Kill ‘marks or’ Notched gun handle’. Early two line pat’d dates on frame 
with the marking “U S’. An extremely nice ‘non messed with’ Artillery 
Colt that would be an excellent addition to an advanced Colt Collector 
Collection. Est. $5,000  ~ $6,500  HWAC# 42733

Lot # 2470    
Belgian Colt 
1851 Navy Look 
Alike Rare large 
European made 
single action 
revolver marked 
“Hudson Bay” 
on the barrel in 
approximately 

9mm rim-fire or .38 caliber rim-fire.  The pistol measures 14.5” overall 
with 7” barrel. Features 6 shot cylinder, octagon barrel, similar to 1851 
Colt Navy design, removable ejector rod mounted under the bottom 
of the barrel, nicely scroll engraved frame, backstrap, trigger guard, 
hammer with rolled cylinder scene, very nice dark walnut checkered 
grip with engraved metal grip cap.  Right side of frame is engraved 
“Henot’s Patent”. The revolver is approximately 90% original blued 
finish. Gun appears to be smooth bore. Very crisp and tight action. This 
gun appears to be a shot loaded rim-fire round.  Belgian proof marks. 
Case hardened hammer and trigger. Integral barrel sight on muzzle 
and breach end of barrel. Extremely well made and very rare. Black 
Powder Antique. Approximately 1875, obsolete cartridge revolver.  
Black Powder Cartridge Revolver may require FFL or C&R in some 
municipalities.  Est. $4,000 ~ $6,000  HWAC# 39812

Lot # 2471    Colt ‘New Line’ .32 
Caliber revolver Colt ‘New Line’ 
.32 caliber 5 shot spur trigger 
revolver. Circa 1870-1885. Nickel 
with 2-piece walnut grips. Single 
action only. The lot includes a 
Colt ‘New Line’ .32 caliber parts 
gun. Black Powder Antiques.  Est. 
$300  ~ $450  HWAC# 39802

Lot # 2472    Colt 1860 
Army Colt 1860 Army 
revolver. Rare “Mormon 
Avenging Angel” .44 
caliber percussion 6 
shot revolver with 1 
piece oiled walnut grips. 
Serial Number: 689xx   
Matching numbers 
Colt (3” Barrel).  Nice 

working revolver, with nice overall patina. Brass trigger guard, steel 
backstrap. About 80% cylinder scene. (Side Note:  This gun has a large 
“E” stamped on bottom of the barrel and a medium sized “k” stamped 
on both cylinder and barrel. There is also a Gaelic “E” stamped on the 
backstrap and cylinder, a mark unfamiliar to the cataloger, which could 
be the gunsmith’s markings who shortened the barrel and added the 
sight. It is interesting that the maker/owner marked the gun with the 
same letter in Gaelic and English.) Works well, good overall, a fine 
addition to any Colt revolver collector, especially large frame Colt Army 
Collectors. Black Powder Antique. Est. $2,000  ~ $4,000  HWAC# 39810

Lot # 2473    Colt 1902 38 
Rimless Smokeless Semi-
Automatic Pistol Original Colt 
38 Rimless semi-automatic pistol. 
One of John Browning’s very 
first designs for his now famous 
automatic pistols and rifles 
and military arms. Browning 
contracted with both Colt and 
Winchester on his patents and 
this arm was second only to 
the ‘Colt 1900 semi automatic’ 
model. This particular pistol 
was manufactured in 1903 and 
has about 80% Colt original 
bluing and 98% original hard 
rubber grips. A very nice addition to any Colt semi-automatic collector’s 
collection. FFL of C&R required. Not transferable to all municipalities.  
Est. $2,000  ~ $3,000  HWAC# 42735

Lot # 2474    Colt 
Model 1878 Double 
Action Royal Mounted 
Police With Original 
Brown Flap Holster 
Colt 45 caliber, original 
nickel plated , 7 ½ inch 
barrel, manufactured 
in 1885. Rare Royal 
Canadian Mounted 
Police Revolver of the 
period of the Boar 
War and numerous 
rebellions in 1885. 

Officers were required to buy their own equipment including firearms. 
Part of their equipment was a belt with numerous accouterments 
including a leather brown flap holster. This Colt fits the holster 
extremely well especially since like the revolver it is in extremely good 
shape considering it is possibly from 1885 as well. Markings on the Colt 
that attribute it to the RMP are “223. MD”. The inside flap of the holster 
has hand written in ink ‘E.A.G. VIII  C.M.I.R’ . No maker marks on holster 
but is consistent with other RMP holsters and revolvers of the period. 
Condition is excellent, with original nickel and hardly used hard rubber 
grips. Holster is soft and pliable in excellent condition. Black powder 
antique.  Est. $5,500 ~ $6,500  HWAC# 42729

Lot # 2475    Colt Single Action Army 2nd Generation 22 Matched 
Set Colt 2nd generation 22 caliber single action Armys that were made 
in 1961 and are only 55 serial numbers apart. Both arms are original 
nickel with nice aged wood grips. Both have matching factory scroll 
engraving on the butt of the back strap. One arm has the name ‘Jack 
w Slaughter’ professionally embossed on the right side of the barrel. 
Both arms function well and would look great in a display or a double 
gun rig for Cowboy Action Shooting. Excellent and hard to come by 2nd 
generation 22 LR Colt’s. FFL or C&R Require. Not transferrable to all 
municipalities.  Est. $1,000  ~ $1,200  HWAC# 42734
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Lot # 2476    Colt’s Dragoon 
.44 Caliber Conical and Ball 
Mold 1860’s Colt’s Patent 
Dragoon .44 Caliber conical 
and ball double mold. Made 
of steel, this bullet mold was 
used in the cased sets of .44 
Caliber Dragoons 1st, 2nd, and 
3rd models. Marked “Colt’s 
Patent”. Today, it is hard to find 

marked ball and conical molds. Est. $200  ~ $300  HWAC# 40707

Lot # 2477    Historic Set of Cased Black Powder Replica Pistols 
A wonderful four gun set of authentic replica black powder flintlock 
and percussion pistols with all accessories in a period style alligator 
covered wooden case. Replicas include: Arms 1861 Navy Colt 36 
caliber (made by Replica Arms Co. of Texas in the 1960s); Saw Handle 
Louisiana Dueler Target Pistol; Henry Deringer 41 Caliber (the same 
style gun that killed Lincoln); and an 18th century Flintlock Dueling 
Pistol (like the one used by Burr and Hamilton in their famous 
duel). All are replicas. For experiencing target shooting at the range 
of the 1860s. This beautiful set is in a custom alligator covered, 
period wooden case with dark velvet lined and French fitted slots 
for each pistol as well as period cleaning rods. The case has multiple 
compartments for powder measures, cleaning patches, percussion 
caps and flint as well as a hidden compartment for a pistol stand. A 
very unique and special one of a kind set of cased pistols customized 
by someone who not only loved historic pistols but used them for 
black powder shooting as well. Please inspect. Est. $2,400  ~ $3,400  
HWAC# 42724

Lot # 2478    
Merwin and 
Hulbert 44 WCF 
Model 1873 
Original blue 
with fluer-de-lis 
checkered hard 
rubber grips in 
as new condition. 
Excellent bore 
with rare folding 
hammer. A rare 
western firearm 
with lots of 
original finish and 
eye appeal for the 
discerning collector. Desirable 44 WCF caliber (44-40 black powder) 
functions well in both single action and double action mode. Black 
powder antique.  Est. $4,500  ~ $5,500  HWAC# 42731

Lot # 2479    American Bulldog 
.38 “Saturday Night Special” 
Pistol 5 shot .38 caliber. Double 
action/ single action revolver, 
2” Barrel. Beautiful hard rubber 
‘Period’ American Eagle hard 
rubber grips. Est. $165  ~ $265  
HWAC# 39813

Lot # 2480    Derringer  
Pre-Colt era 1st model 
.41 Caliber rim fire 
Derringer. Brass and 
steel engraving on brass. 
Namesake not visible on 
barrel. Not working. Fair 
condition. Est. $375 ~ 
$475  HWAC# 39807

Lot # 2481    Harrington & 
Richardson Arms Co. Dug 
Up H&R 32 caliber break 
top pocket gun dug up in 
fairly good shape. These 
pocket pieces were modeled 
after the Smith & Wesson 
patent of their break top, 
large frame 44 caliber 
double action handguns. 
This piece is a five shot, 
32 caliber, double action only, hammerless revolver. With some TLC 
and some gunsmithing, it could be brought back to original condition. 
Rusty throughout, the action still works but needs oil. Grips are in 
excellent shape with original ‘Target’ logo and checkering on hard 
rubber grips. c.1880-1890. Black powder cartridge. Est. $80 ~ $125  
HWAC# 40727

Lot # 2482    Harrington and Richards 
.38 Caliber Double Action Hammer-
less Revolver Harrington and Richards 
.38 Caliber Double Action Hammer-less 
Revolver. Nice original bluing. Beautiful 

checkered hard rubber grips. Nice bore. FFL OR  C & R REQUIRED Est. 
$300  ~ $600  HWAC# 39808

Lot # 2483    Henry York Double Action 
Black Powder Revolver 6 shot .38 caliber 
double action black powder revolver.  Nice 
checkered fluer-de-lis hard rubber grips 
with nickel plating. Works in double action 
only. Patent date: Jan 20, 1891. Black 
powder cartridge gun may require FFL or C&R in some municipalities. 
Black Powder Antique. Est. $225 ~ $325  HWAC# 39801

Lot # 2484    Hopkins 
and Allen .32 Break 
Top Revolver Nickel 
plated Hopkins and 
Allen 5 shot revolver. 3” 
Barrel. Good bore. Nice 
fluer-de-lis checkered 
hard rubber grips 
with “H & A” logo. Case 
hardened trigger and 
hammer blued trigger 

guard “Safety Police Model”. Not working well mechanically. Nice 
shape. FFL OR C&R REQUIRED. Est. $200 ~ $400  HWAC# 39803
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Lot # 2485    Hopkins and 
Allen .32 Folding Hammer 
Revolver Double action 
pocket pistol, very nice 
overall, beautiful checkered 
hard rubber grips, and very 
unique folding hammer for 
pocket carry. “X.L. Double 
Action” center fire. Needs 
oiling. Nickel plated. Patent 

date March 28, 1871 - Jan 5, 1886. Nice overall. Black Powder Antique 
Cartridge Revolver.  May require FFL or C&R in some municipalities. 
Est. $275 ~ $375  HWAC# 39800

Lot # 2486    Hopkins and Allen .38 
Revolver Hopkins and Allen hammer-less 
double action .38 caliber revolver.  Nice 
original bluing with checkered walnut 
grips. (H&A) Logo on grips. 4” Barrel. 
Works well mechanically. FFL OR C&R REQUIRED. Est. $275  ~ $375  
HWAC# 39806

Lot # 2487    Iver Johnson 38 Caliber 
5 Shot Double Action Revolver 
Produced off the Smith & Wesson patent 
of the double action breaktop revolvers. 
Manufactured between 1886 and 1898. 

A pocket version of the Smith & Wesson New Frontier large frame 
revolver. Single action, double action. Nickel finish revolver with hard 
rubber fleur-de-lis grips. Condition: 40% nickel finish remaining, 
functions well in both single and double action. 3 inch barrel with 
good bore. Est. $120  ~ $250  HWAC# 42726

Lot # 2488    T. Bland 
& Sons. Webley .455 
Revolver Excellent 
and rare T. Bland and 
Sons Webley Service 
revolver, most likely 
for the commercial 
market. Original 
bluing fading to a 
nice aged patina. 
Nice checkered 
walnut grips in 
excellent shape. 
Double action/single 
action mechanism 
in great working 
order. 5 ½ inch barrel length with British proof marks on the barrel and 
cylinder flutes. Left side receiver has” T.BLAND SELF EXTRACTING ARMY 
REVOLVER” on the barrel hinge. The right side receiver says “455 gauge.” 
The top barrel flat says “T.BLAND, 106, STRAND, LONDON.” Black powder 
antique.  Est. $750  ~ $1,200  HWAC# 42732

Lot # 2489    2 Pairs of North American 
Arms Rosewood Revolver Grips North 
American Arms revolver rosewood boot 
grips and finger grips. This lot includes 2 
sets of grips for the North American Arms 
.22 Caliber stainless steel single-action 

revolver. The boot grips are oversized grips for the small single action 
pistol. The matching rosewood finger grips are standard size North 
American Arms fancy grips. Being sold as a pair, so you can choose 
which set of grips you would like on your revolver. Condition: as new 
in original plastic North American bag. North American Arms calls the 
color “Wine Wood”.   Est. $75  ~ $125  HWAC# 40501

Lot # 2490    Rare Double Action 
Factory Cut-Away Break top for 
a double action pistol. Nickel with 
blue trigger guard. Case hardened 
hammer and trigger. Est. $235 ~ $335       
HWAC# 39804

Lot # 2491    Westwood 
English Boxlock Pocket 
Pistol Engraved with dark 
walnut stock. Nice engraving. 
Silver inlay in grip. Marked 

“London” and “Westwood”. Circa 1800-1840. Black powder antique. 
Approximately .45 Caliber.Est. $475  ~ $575  HWAC# 39809

Lot # 2492    Winchester Kilde Vintage Split Bamboo 9 ft fly Rod A 
very rare E.W.Edwards built Winchester fly rod. From 1919-1924, E.W. 
Edwards built bamboo rods for Winchester. Edwards is well-known 
among collectors as a great maker and his rods were of high quality. 
This rod comes with two tips and looks to be unused. It is in a shipping 
tube which appears to be modern. A very nice and rare example for 
the Winchester collector or antique fly rod collector.  Est. $100  ~ 
$400  HWAC# 38116

Lot # 2493    
Visalia Bullet Belt 
Visalia chocolate 
color bullet belt. 
Visalia belts are 

known for pristine quality, style and durability. Very good condition. 
Est. $200  ~ $300  HWAC# 41646

Lot # 2494 California, San Francisco 
California Grays Military Hat c1910 
Thirty-two years ago [1890] a group of 
Sunday School boys formed a military 
club which used to meet in the back yard 

of Calvary Church. In those days broomsticks represented guns, and 
finally real guns took their place and in due time blue uniforms lent 
dignity to the club. Twelve years ago [1910] it was decided to adopt 
something more distinctive and the natty uniform worn by West Point 
Cadets was finally adopted. By way of retrospection at the time of the 
war the club numbered one hundred and twenty active members out 
of which they had one hundred and four service stars. The few that 
remained at home held the organization together until those who were 
in the service returned. At the present time there are one hundred 
and fifty active members and four hundred associate members. 
[San Francisco Examiner. 29 December 1922, page 10] Leather is 
cracking with age. Otherwise it is complete and in good condition.                    
Est. $100  ~ $300  HWAC# 42666
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Lot # 2495 Utah, Ogden Browning 
Brothers Billhead Signed by Browning 
1905 The business known as the 
Browning Arms Company was officially 
organized in Ogden, Utah, under that 

name in 1927. The business started in as the1872 the Browning 
Brothers Company, Arms and Sporting Goods, with its shop and retail 
store in Ogden. Among the most famous guns they produced were 
the 45-caliber pistol; the 1895 Colt Peacemaker machine gun; the 
Browning automatic rifle; a variety of 30- and 50-caliber machine guns 
used in World War II; and the Browning Automatic-5 shotgun. Signed 
by G E Browning.  Est. $50  ~ $75  HWAC# 42815

Lot # 2496    Royal Canadian Police 
Photo w/ 1876 Carbines Mounted photo 
of (possibly) Royal Canadian Police 
with 1876 Winchester M. Saddle Ring 
Carbines. W. H. Bamber, photographer, 
Leduc, Alberta(?). Est. $400  ~ $600              
HWAC# 38479

Lot # 2497    Original 
Civil War Soldier’s 
Blanket Original Civil 
War State Issue Soldier’s 
Blanket--gray and blue. 
Good condition, few small 
holes. 64” x 78”. This 

blanket is made of the heavy, Kersey weave wool from which U.S. Issue 
Civil War blankets were made. It is also, approximately the same color 
and weight as U.S. Issue blankets, and it has one end stripe, per end. 
U.S. Issue blankets had stitched ends. The blankets are rare, and they 
are an essential element for any collection of soldier’s equipment. 
From a Civil War veteran. Est. $300  ~ $500  HWAC# 43426

Lot # 2498    Gun & Ammunition 
Library Lot of 6. Includes: Cartridges 
for Collectors Catalog No. 3 by Philip Jay 
Medicus; The Navy Colt, A Johnny Fletcher 
Mystery by Frank Gruber, 1941; and four 
different editions of Great Guns, 1952-1954, newspapers published 
by Andrew Palmer’s Military Inn. Please inspect. Est. $100  ~ $200  
HWAC# 43520

NEW BIDDERS: 
Bidders unknown to us must provide commercial references or 
a deposit of 25% of the amount to be bid in order for the auc-
tion staff to execute bids totaling over $25,000. Deposits will be 
credited towards lots won and any balance will be refunded within 
10 business days after the auction has concluded. New online us-
ers will be given a spending limit at their initial request. In order 
to increase this limit, you may be required to provide a letter of 
authorization from your bank in addition to providing references. 
Please contact our office at any time if you have questions regard-
ing spending limits or references required to bid.

See Photo Online

See Photo Online

Bidding
You can bid live at the sale, absentee by submitting bids by mail, 
email, fax or phone. You can also use an agent.  We can recommend 
several. If you bid absentee in advance, please call to be sure we 
received your bids. There is a 24% Buyers Premium and insurance 
added to all bids and purchases. 3% discount for cash or check. 
Local sales tax will also be added unless you provide a current valid 
Nevada Resale Permit.
	
Phone Bidding
If you really want a lot, and can’t attend the sale, sometimes the 
best way to ensure acquisition is to be on the phone with us dur-
ing the sale. Please call our office in advance of the first day of the 
auction, and we can arrange a phone line at no extra charge. We call 
you a few minutes before the lots comes up, so be ready to bid. 
	  
Online Bidding Process
There are five live internet bidding platforms:
ICollector: this is the main platform and has no cost to you. It is 
accessible through our web site, FHWAC.com, or through ICollector 
(Holabird auctions). This platform allows you to watch and partici-
pate in the auction on a real time basis. Its like a Reality Show, only 
with you in it.
Invaluable: Invaluable owns three separate and distinct live auction 
platforms. When you are searching the web for things you like, 
these things might come up under any of the following three com-
panies, allowing you to bid there. There is a separate fee attached 
that goes to the online company, generally about 5%. 

These bidding platforms increase visibility by thousands of people:
	 Invaluable
	 AuctionZip
	 eBay (live)
AuctionMobility: This is the most modern Ipad and Iphone applica-
tion available, and is simply fantastic.

You can register to bid with any of these services, or you can call our 
office and we can walk you through the process, it is really simple. 
775-851-1859

You are responsible for inspecting each an item prior to pur-
chase. We also welcome phone calls for detailed verbal descrip-
tions. You may also request additional photos posted online.
	
Wildlife Taxidermy Mounts
This sale has more than 100 Wildlife Taxidermy mounts. These 
are wall mounted shoulder mounts, full body mounts, etc. Each of 
these lots has been reviewed by the US Federal Fish and Wildlife 
Service in Reno. A number of the lots are subject to the Endan-
gered Species Act, and are so identified in each lot description. 
These lots can only be purchased by Nevada residents, and will 
require proof of residence at purchase. There are, and will be, no 
exceptions. A further agreement that the items will not be trans-
ported over Nevada State Lines must be executed at the time of 
purchase. 


